
Notice of Claim Letter 

 

VIA PROCESS SERVER 

 
Town of Parker, via Parker Town Clerk’s Office                    (928) 669-9265 
1314 11th Street 

Parker, AZ 85344                                                                          
 
James Putz-Artrip 
Via Parker Town Clerk’s Office                     
1314 11th Street 

Parker, AZ 85344 
 

Re: Notice of Claim 

 
Jennifer Marie Jones 
PO Box 1320  
Quartzite, AZ 85346 
 
Date of Birth: June 27, 1966  
 
Date of loss: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 (The date I received copies of the affidavits in 
support of administrative search warrant SW-2013-002, signed by Parker Town 
Magistrate James Putz-Artrip as “Judge Quartzsite Municipal Court” and I became aware 
that he had not exercised due diligence in authorizing SW-2013-002, which was executed 
by four members of the Quartzsite Police Department and the Town of Quartzsite 
Community Development Director, against myself and my husband.  
 
Location of Loss: Parker, Arizona 
 
Today’s date: January 23, 2014  
 
 
Dear Town of Parker: 
 
In compliance with A.R.S. §12-821.01, I, Jennifer Marie Jones, present this Notice of 
Claim for $10,000.00 against the Town of Parker. 
 
This claim is timely and arises out of the negligent actions of James Putz-Artrip, acting 
outside of judicial immunity, while performing administrative (non-judicial) duties as a 
Town of Parker employee. On August 20, 2013, Parker Magistrate Judge James Putz-
Artrip signed administrative search warrant SW-2013-002 as “Judge Quartzsite 
Municipal Court”, which had the effect that Jennifer Jones and her husband John Jones 



were subject a false light invasion of their privacy in a heated confrontation with four 
armed Quartzsite Police Officers and the Community Development Director. 
 
No arrest or citations were issued in relation to the unsupported allegations stated in the 
amended application for SW-2013-002or the execution thereof, but a false and 
defamatory press release was subsequently issued to local media by The Town of 
Quartzsite, and was posted to the official Town of Quartzsite website, where it remained 
publicly viewable for weeks. 
 
In reasonable fear for the safety of their show dogs, the situation had the effect of forcing 
the Jones’ to relocate their person travel trailer and dogs from the Rice Ranch Swap Meet 
located within Town of Quartzsite’s jurisdiction, where they had full electrical, sewer and 
water hook up, to the federal Bureau of Land Management Scadden Wash camping area 
where they had no services. This caused substantial damage to the vintage trailer, and the 
Jones had to haul over a hundred gallons of water a day, and purchase approximately 
$25.00 a day in gasoline to run a generator and two evaporative coolers, in order that 
their dogs were kept cool enough to survive the seasonal excessive heat. Mr. Jones was 
forced to reside in the travel trailer with the dogs so as to ensure that the generator did not 
quit and the evaporative coolers did not quit or run out of water, while claimant Jennifer 
Jones continued to reside at the business location until a permit could be purchased for 
the Long –Term Visitor Area and the trailer was moved to the LTVA at La Posa North. 
While at Scadden Wash, Mr. Jones was harassed by BLM volunteer Stan Shaw. After 
relocating the travel trailer to La Posa North LTVA, Mr. Jones was then harassed by 
BLM law enforcement officers Conde and Thompson. The cumulative emotional distress 
effectively ended the Jones’ marital relations and caused irreparable damage to their 
relationship. 
 
Regardless of the probability that Town of Quartzsite officials conspired to obtain this 
non-criminal search warrant under false pretense, to conduct a fishing expedition, and 
that Quartzsite Town employees David Ward, Steve Henrichs and Laura Bruno are 
currently under investigation by the La Paz County Sheriff’s Department for perjury and 
conspiracy related to their statements in the sworn affidavits made in support of obtaining 
this administrative search warrant,  it is common knowledge that there is ample evidence 
of a concerted effort to target certain individuals in Quartzsite for selective and punitive 
enforcement of Quartzsite Town Codes and Ordinances, including and especially 
Claimant Jones and her husband.  This pattern and practice by Quartzsite Town officials 
has been the subject of numerous articles in local, state, and national news publications, 
radio shows, and internet websites for several years and as recently as January 17, 2014 
when the Arizona Republic opined “Cave Creek- Don’t become the new Quartzsite” . 
 
Given the foregoing, Parker Town employee James Putz Artrip should have at the very 
least performed ordinary due diligence before issuing an administrative search warrant 
related to Quartzsite Town Codes and Zoning Ordinances which he was likely unfamiliar 



with, which did not apply to the facts and/or statements presented in support of obtaining 
SW-2013-002, and for which other administrative remedies were statutorily available and 
more appropriate.  Given that the application was for a non-criminal search warrant and 
that the unusual request was made by Quartzsite officials, extra due diligence would have 
been appropriate; making James Putz-Artrip is especially culpable. 
 
Upon information and belief, James Putz-Artrip issued SW-2013-002 ex parte, without 
requiring evidence or testimony in support of the allegations contained in the application 
in order to establish probable cause. It is unknown how many purely administrative 
search warrants James Putz-Artrip has issued in his brief judicial career, or even how 
many search warrants he has issued for municipalities other than his employer, but those 
are issues that will certainly be questioned if this matter goes to trial. 
 
On the first page, the amended application for SW-2013-002 states, ‘It is necessary to 
enter the property…to inspect and insure compliance with the above mentioned codes 
and articles” The only code or article listed above that statement is A.R.S. 13-3912(5), 
which states: “A search warrant may be issued upon any of the following grounds: (5). When 

the property is to be searched and inspected by an appropriate official in the interest of the public 

health, safety or welfare as part of an inspection program authorized by law.” However, the 

amended application for SW-2013-002 requested a warrant to search that was not part of 
any “inspection program”, rather he Jones’ private property was singled out for a targeted 
search, and not part of a neutral and routine area compliance search program “authorized 
by law”, and no evidence was provided to support such an assertion. 
 
On the second page, the amended application for SW-2013-002 states, “…the purpose of 
measuring the square footage of a 1956 Travel Trailer, brown in color”, however, 
inspection of travel trailers is the sole jurisdiction of the Arizona Department of 
Transportation and their properly credentialed inspectors, travel trailers are recreational 
vehicles registered under the Arizona Department of Motor Vehicles, and as such, they 
are not within the jurisdiction of the Town of Quartzsite or its officials. This alone should 
have raised questions related to the “GOOD CAUSE SHOWN TO THE COURT”. 
 
Upon information and belief, no physical evidence such as photographs, video, or even 
copies of referenced codes or ordinances showing jurisdiction of the Town of Quartzsite 
over the alleged “violations’ were submitted in support of the amended application for 
warrantSW-2013-002 to indicate that any violation of Quartzsite Codes or Ordinances 
existed. If, as Affiants Laura Bruno and Steve Henrichs alleged, there was “probable 
cause for believing that Quartzsite Town Code and Quartzsite Town Zoning Articles 
violations exists…” a review of those same codes and ordinances (readily available on 
the Town’s website) shows that due process exists to dispute those allegations which 
does not require the government invasion of the sanctity of a citizens private property and 
private areas by force under color of authority. Barring an arrest, an alleged violation of 
Quartzsite Town Code is commonly cited into the appropriate court, while a written 



Notice of Violation of the Quartzsite Zoning Ordinance is appealable by said Ordinance 
to the Quartzsite Board of Adjustments. 
 
If, as Affiant Ward swore, “A possible violation of Town Code was observed by Steve 
Henrichs”, and “violations of the QZA may be prosecuted as crimes” as an attorney and 
Town Prosecutor, Ward knew or reasonably should have known that a possible crime 
should have been turned over to law enforcement for investigation and/or that a criminal 
search warrant should have been requested instead of an administrative search warrant 
which has a lower probable cause standard. As a judicial officer, James Putz-Artrip 
should have reasonably known the same, and should have questioned why no criminal 
investigation had been conducted, or if an “investigation” had been conducted, as alleged 
by Affiants Bruno and Henrichs, why no investigation report was presented.  
 
However, it was not actually a section of Town Code that Ward referenced, but a 
paragraph in the Quartzsite Town Zoning Articles, specifically, that the 1956 Travel 
Trailer “appears to be in violation of Article III, Section2, Paragraph 68” which in fact is 
not a violation at all, but simply the definition of “Park Model” correlating to a 
subsequent section of the Town Zoning Articles relating to Mobile Home Parks. If a 
reasonable person were to review the Zoning Articles in general and specifically Article 
III, Section 2 as referenced by Affiant Ward, and if they were to substitute the actual 
wording of Paragraph 68 (definition of “Park Model”) in place of “Article III, Section2, 
Paragraph 68” in the application for SW-2013-002, the obvious conclusion is that no 
violation could possibly exist. In fact, “travel trailer” is defined in a separate paragraph. 
Travel trailers and park models are both classified as “recreational vehicles” under 
Arizona Revised Statues, and as such they are both exempt from the Town of 
Quartzsite’s regulatory jurisdiction and do not need to “be set by a licensed contractor” as 
reaffirmed specifically in Quartzsite Zoning Article III, Section 2, paragraph 
51.Therefore,the “Argument” that a “travel trailer” could somehow possibly constitute a 
“public nuisance” pursuant to Town Zoning Articles, subject to the jurisdiction of “the 
Zoning Administrator” and “must be set by a licensed contractor” as stated by Affiant 
Ward in the application for SW-2013-002  was easily verifiable to be a fraudulent 
statement by reading  Article III, Section 2 of the Town of Quartzsite Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Also of importance is the statement made by Affiant Henrichs that “This investigation 
was initiated by me because of my physical inspection of the property…and a 1956 Fleet 
Travel Trailer found thereon…’ which would lead a reasonable person to conclude that 
Henrichs had already physically inspected (the “trailer”) at some unspecified date and 
made a determination that it was in fact a “travel trailer” manufactured in 1956, and not a 
“park model”, making the warrant to inspect it a moot point. Nowhere in the amended 
application for SW-2013-002 or in the affidavits submitted in support thereof was the 
licensed and properly registered brown 1956 travel trailer referred to as anything but a 
“travel trailer”. Indeed, after executing the search warrant, no citation for any violation 
of the Quartzsite Zoning Ordinance was issued.   



 
Ward also swore, “a trusted source of information has brought to the attention of the 
Town Manager that the trailer on the Property is being used as a kennel without the 
proper permits and/or license…” an allegation also made in the sworn statement 
submitted by Affiant Bruno.  As a judicial officer, James Putz-Artrip should reasonably 
know that a search warrant cannot be issued based upon unsupported anonymous third 
party informant hearsay.  Aguilar v. Texas held insufficient an affidavit which merely 
asserted that the police had ‘‘reliable information from a credible person’’, and held that 
when the affiant relies on an informant’s tip he must present two types of evidence to the 
magistrate. First, the affidavit must indicate the informant’s basis of knowledge-the 
circumstances from which the informant concluded that evidence was present or that 
crimes had been committed—and, second, the affiant must present information which 
would permit the magistrate to decide whether or not the informant was trust-worthy. 
This criterion was not met in the amended application for SW-2013-002. 
 
If James Putz-Artrip had read Quartzsite Town Code Article 6-2-6, it would have been 
obvious that the Town of Quartzsite has no provision to issue a kennel license or permit. 
That authority is specifically delegated to La Paz County. Upon information and belief, 
no evidence was submitted in support of the amended application for SW-2013-002 
which shows that Claimant Jones did not have “the proper permits and/or license”, or 
even what “the proper permits and/or license” were. Despite Affiant Bruno’s statement 
that she conducted an “investigation”, she provided no evidence to support that any 
lawful investigation was conducted. After executing the search warrant, no citation for a 
violation relating to animals or operating a kennel was issued. 

The Fourth Amendment provides that, "The right of the people to be secure in their 
persons, houses, papers, and effects, against unreasonable searches and seizures, shall not 
be violated, and no Warrants shall issue, but upon probable cause, supported by Oath or 
affirmation, and particularly describing the place to be searched, and the persons or 
things to be seized." 

The basic purpose of this Amendment, as recognized in countless decisions of this Court, 
is to safeguard the privacy and security of individuals against arbitrary invasions by 
governmental officials. The Fourth Amendment thus gives concrete expression to a right 
of the people which "is basic to a free society." Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U. S. 25, 338 U. S. 
27. As such, the Fourth Amendment is enforceable against the States through the 
Fourteenth Amendment. Ker v. California, 374 U. S. 23, 374 U. S. 30. 

 In the context of warrants, the Oxford Companion to American Law defines probable 
cause (for a search warrant ) as "information sufficient to warrant a prudent person's 
belief that…evidence of a crime or contraband would be found in a search". The 
Fourth Amendment states, ‘no Warrants shall issue, but upon probable cause, supported 
by Oath or affirmation”, but nowhere does it state that an oath or affirmation which 



merely alleges that probable cause exists is sufficient. For a warrant to be issued probable 
cause must exist and it must be supported.  
 
The warrant procedure is designed to guarantee that a decision to search private property 
is justified by a reasonable governmental interest. But reasonableness is still the ultimate 
standard. If a valid public interest justifies the intrusion contemplated, then there is 
probable cause to issue a suitably restricted search warrant. Cf. Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. 
v. Walling, 327 U. S. 186. Following the probable cause approach applied in Camara of 
‘‘balancing the need to search against the invasion which the search entails.’’ Camara v. 
Municipal Court , supra, 387 U.S. 537. To determine reasonableness in this instance, as 
in Camara , what should have been considered is (1) the type of search proposed; id., 
538–39; (2) the nature of the premises to be searched; id., 530–31; and (3) the public 
policies on which the government relies to justify the search. Id., 537. However, in the 
amended application for SW-2013-002,  no reasonable government interest existed as the 
Town of Quartzsite has no lawful or statutory jurisdiction over travel trailers, or the 
licensing of kennels within the Town, as ordinary due diligence would have revealed. 
   
In Camara, the Supreme Court observed that ‘‘even the most law-abiding citizen has a 
very tangible interest in limiting the circumstances under which the sanctity of his home 
may be broke by official authority, for the possibility of criminal entry under the guise of 
official sanction is a serious threat to family security.’’ Id., 530–31.‘‘[n]owhere are 
expectations of privacy greater than in the home… [as] physical entry of the home is the 
chief evil against which the wording of the 
[f]ourth [a]mendment is directed.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Segura v. United 
States, supra, 468 U.S. 820. “Thus, the privacy interest at stake is at its peak when a 
search of the home, or its curtilage, for zoning violations is contemplated.”  And “When a 
zoning inspection is aimed at a particular property, we find that the government’s interest 
does not sufficiently outweigh the threat to individual privacy to warrant suspension of 
the fourth amendment requirement of particularized suspicion.” Town of Bozrah v. 
Chmurynski, 2012 WL 371893 (Conn. 02/14/2012) 
 
 
Upon prudent review of the statements presented in the amended application for SW-
2013-002, a reasonable person would conclude that there was insufficient probable cause 
provided to support the issuing of SW-2013-002, and James Putz-Artrip did not even 
exercise judicial discretion and require a two party hearing on the matter in order to 
investigate whether probable cause could or could not be established and/or to determine 
if  enough under the specific circumstances so as to treat Claimant Jones drastically 
different than any other citizen similarly situated within the Town of Quartzsite, before 
his administrative actions caused irreparable damage to Claimant Jones. 
 
This appears to leave only two possibilities; either James Putz-Artrip was not a prudent 
person and did not read and/or attempt to understand what he was signing, and/or 



perform appropriate due diligence in the issuance of SW-2013-002, or James Putz-Artrip 
conspired with Quartzsite officials to deprive Claimant Jones of her 4th and 14th 
Amendment Rights. 
 
If more violations are discovered, they will be amended to this claim.  
 
 
 

Conclusion 

 
Given the above, I am only asking for $10,000.00 at this time (that is, before litigation 
and subsequent attorney fees). Further, so as not to burden the tax payers and citizens of 
the Town of Parker, I am suggesting that the sum of $10,000.00 be paid from the wages 
that the Town of Parker will pay employee James Putz-Artrip in 2014, so that he fully 
understand the consequences of his official actions and be persuaded to perform proper 
due diligence in future administrative acts.  Naturally, should I need to litigate; this claim 
will inflate to cover attorney fees and additional emotional distress. 
 
This Notice of Claim, will serve as a reasonable foundation for representatives of the 
Town of Parker to fully and completely investigate the circumstances of the claim and 
reach an informed decision about whether to settle. If I have been unclear or more 
information is required, please contact me. 
 
Given the irreparable damage caused by the actions of Parker Town employee James 
Putz-Artrip, I am being more than reasonable. I suggest you consider these facts in light 
of how a jury of my peers might view them. I hope to hear from you within 60 days with 
an offer to settle. 
 
 

____________________ 
Jennifer Marie Jones 

 
 


